City of Austin Purchasing Office
Note to File

for
MA 7400 S050159

East 6 Street Public Improvement District Service
and Assessment Plan

The Economic Development Department requested an increase of $184,088 in funding
added to contract S050159 through an approved RCA 8/9/2018, Item 017, Agenda.
The funding increase is based on the certified assessment roll for 2019.

Buyer: Lynnette Hicks
Date: 5/6/2019



City of Austin Purchasing Office
Note to File

for
MA 7400 S050159

East 6" Street Public Improvement District Service
and Assessment Plan

The Economic Development Department requested an increase of $30,840 in funding
added to contract S050159 through an approved RCA 8/10/2017, ltem 71734, Agenda.
The funding increase is based on the certified assessment roll for 2018. The total 2018
NTE amount is $157,426.

Buyer: Lynnette Hicks
Date: 7/9/2018



City of Austin Purchasing Office
Note to File

for
MA 7400 S050159

East 6 Street Public Improvement District Service
and Assessment Plan

The Economic Development Department amended this contract for an increase in the
funding through an approved RCA 8/10/2017, Item 71734, Agenda #2, in the amount of
$126,586.00. However, the funds were never added to the MA in our financial system.
Funds have now been added.

Buyer: Lynnette Hicks
Date: 5/9/2018



Amendment No. 12
to
Contract No. S050159
For
Management of the East 6 Street Public Improvement District (PID)
between
Pecan Street Owners Association
dba Bixth Street Austin
and the
City of Austin

1.0 As authorized in RCA #8, dated February 12, 2015, the total contract amount is increased by $25,026.00 for
the annual term of January 3, 2016 to January 2, 2018 only. The total Contract authorization is recapped
below:

Total Contract

Term Action Amount Aot
Basic Term: 01/03/05 — 03/02/06 $76,731.00 $76,731.00
Amendment No. 1 : Option 1
01/03/06 — 01/02/07 $76,731.00 $153,462.00
Amendment No. 2 : Monetary Correction
01/03/06 — 01/02/07 -$1,666.00 $151,796.00
Amendment No. 3 : Option 2
01/03/07 — 01/02/08 $82,588.00 $234,384.00
Amendment No. 4 : Option 3
01/03/08 — 01/02/09 $82,408.00 $316,792.00
Amendment No. 5 : Option 4
01/03/09 — 01/02/10 $83,687.00 $400,479.00
Amendment No. 6: Option 5 Per RCA #32 to extend the
term of the contract for an additional (5) years.
11/19/09 $106,934.00 $507,413.00
Amendment No. 7 : Option 6
01/03/11 - 01/02/12 $100,350.00 $607,763.00
Amendment No. 8 : Option 7
01/03/12 — 01/02/13 $105,815.00 $713,578.00
Amendment No. 9 : Option 8
01/03/13 — 01/02/14 $110,040.00 $823,618.00
Amendment No. 10 : Option 9
01/03/14 — 01/02/15 $118,273.00 $941,891.00
Amendment No. 11: Option 10 Per RCA #8 (02/12/15)
to extend the term of the contract for an additional five
year term $700,000.00 $1,641,891.00
01/03/15 ~ 01/02/20
Amendment No. 12: Per RCA #11 (12/15/2016), the
annual increase for this term only (01/03/17 — 01/02/18) $25,026.00 $1.666.917.00

will be an additional $25,026.00.
01/03/16 — 01/02/17

S$050159 amd 12 Mike.doc




2.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General
Services Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement
Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract.

Signature and Date: - Signature and Date: mcl b\: x@/ia
Printed Name: Linell Goodin-Brown /_, /2.~ 177
Authorized Representative Contract Compliance Supervisor

City of Austin

Purchasing Office

Pecan Street Owners Association
dba 6ixth Street Austin

9600 Great Hills Trail, Suite #100E
Austin, TX 78759

(512) 339-6962
lhollis@cmaaustin.com

S050159 amd 12 Mike.doc



City of Austin FSD Purchasing Office
Certificate of Exemption

DATE: 12/19/2016 DEPT. Economic Development Department (EDD)

FROM: Terry Franz
PHONE: (512) 974-7871

TO: Purchasing Officer or Designee

BUYER: Roger Stricklin

Chapter 252 of the Local Government Code requires that municipalities comply with the procedures
established for competitive sealed bids or proposals before entering into a contract requiring an
expenditure of $50,000 or more, unless the expenditure falls within an exemption listed in Section
252.022.

Senate Bill 7 amended Chapter 252 of the Local Government Code to exempt from the requirements
of such Chapter expenditures made by a municipally owned electric utility for any purchases made by
the municipally owned electric utility in accordance with procurement procedures adopted by a resolution
of its governing body that sets out the public purpose to be achieved by those procedures. The Austin City

Council has adopted Resolution No. 040610-02 to establish circumstances which could give rise to a

finding of critical business need for Austin Energy.

This Certification of Exemption is executed and filed with the Purchasing Office as follows:

1. The undersigned is autharized to submit this certification.
2. The undersigned certifies that the following exemption is applicable to this purchase. (Please check

which exemption you are certifying)

a procurement made because of a public
calamity that requires the immediate
appropriation of money to relieve the
necessity of the municipality's residents or to
preserve the property of the municipality

O a procurement necessary to preserve or
protect the public health or safety of
municipality’s residents

O 2 procurement necessary because of
unforeseen damage to public machinery,
equipment, or other property

® a procurement for personal, professional, or
planning services

O a procurement for work that is performed and
paid for by the day as the work progresses

O a purchase of land or right-of- way

O a procurement of items available from only one
source, including: items that are available from
only one source because of patents,
copyrights, secret processes, or natural
monopolies; films, manuscripts, or books; gas,
water, and other utility services; captive
replacement parts or components for

equipment; books, papers, and other library
materials for a public library that are
available only from the persons holding
exclusive distribution rights to the materials;
and management services provided by a
nonprofit organization to a municipal
museum, park, zoo, or other facility to which
the organization has provided significant
financial or other benefits

O a purchase of rare books, papers, and other
library materials for a public library

O paving, drainage, street widening and other
public improvements, or related matters, if at
least one- third of the cost is to be paid by or
through special assessments levied on
property that will benefit from the
improvements

O a public improvement project, already in
progress, authorized by voters of the
municipality, for which there is a deficiency of
funds for completing the project in accordance
with the plans and purposes as authorized by
the voters

Page 2 of 4



O a payment under a contract by which a
developer participates in the construction of a
public improvement as provided by
Subchapter C, Chapter 212

QO personal property sold: at an auction by a state
licensed auctioneer; at a going out of business
sale held in compliance with Subchapter F,
Chapter 17, Business & Commerce Code; by a
political subdivision of this state, a state

cooperative purchasing administered by a
regional planning commission established
under Chapter 391

QO services performed by blind or severely
disabled persons

O goods purchased by a municipality for
subsequent retail sale by the municipality

QO electricity

agency of this state, or an entity of the federal O advertising, other than legal notices
government; or under an interlocal contract for Q Critical Business Need (Austin Energy Only)

. The following facts as detailed below support an exemption according to Section 252.022 of the Local
Government Code for this purchase. Please verify the steps taken to confirm these facts. If you are
citing the following exemptions, please provide the additional information requested below. A more
detailed explanation of these exemptions is attached.

=  Preserve and Protect the Public Health and Safety — Describe how this purchase
will preserve and protect the public safety of residents.

= Sole Source — Describe what patents, copyrights, secret processes, or natural
monopolies exist. Attach a letter from vendor supporting the sole source. The

letter must be on company letterhead and be signed by an authorized person in
company management.

. Personal Services — Describe those services to be performed personally
by the individual contracted to perform them.

. Professional Services — Describe what mainly mental or intellectual rather
than physical or manual and/or disciplines requiring special knowledge or
attainment and a high order of learning, skill, and intelligence are required to
perform this service.

. Planning Services — Describe the services primarily intended to guide
governmental policy to ensure the orderly and coordinated development of
the state or of municipal, county, metropolitan, or regional land areas.

. Critical Business Need — Describe the procurement necessary to protect
the competitive interests or position of Austin Energy.

This is a request to establish a short-term contract (60 days) for third party reviews of incentive
agreements awarded by EDD in accordance with Resolution 20071206-049 and Ordinance
20090312-005. The City Council is committed to making the administration of City economic
development agreements a transparant process, and requires that compliance reviews for
economic development agreements be verified by an independent third party and the results of
those independent reviews be made available for public inspection. This is accomplished by the
independent third party performing agreeed upon procedures in order to verify the City's findings.

Page 3 of 4



Amendment No. 11
to
Contract No. S050159
For
Management of the East 6" Street Public Improvement District
between
Pecan Street Owners Association
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above referenced contract. Effective January 4, 2015,
the term for the extension option will be January 4, 2015 to January 2, 2020. No options remain.

2.0 The total Contract amount is increased by $700,000.00 for the five-year extension term. Funding provided
annually in the amount of $140,000.00. The total Contract authorization is recapped below:

; Total Contract

Term Action Amount Ambiint
Basic Term: 01/03/05 — 03/02/06 $76,731.00 $76,731.00
Amendment No. 1 : Option 1
01/03/06 — 01/02/07 $76,731.00 $153,462.00
Amendment No. 2 : Monetary Correction
01/03/06 — 01/02/07 -1,666.00 $151,796.00
Amendment No. 3 : Option 2
01/03/07 — 01/02/08 $82,588.00 $234,384.00
Amendment No. 4 : Option 3
01/03/08 — 01/02/09 $82,408.00 $316,792.00
Amendment No. 5 : Option 4
01/03/09 — 01/02/10 $83,687.00 $400,479.00
Amendment No. 6: Option 5 Per RCA #32 to extend the
term of the contract for an additional (5) years.
11/19/09 $106,934.00 $507,413.00
Amendment No. 7 : Option 6
01/03/11 - 01/02/12 $100,350.00 $607,763.00
Amendment No. 8 : Option 7
01/03/12 — 01/02/13 $105,815.00 $713,578.00
Amendment No. 9 : Option 8
01/03/13 — 01/02/14 $110,040.00 $823,618.00
Amendment No. 10 : Option 9
01/03/14 — 01/02/15 $118,273.00 $941,891.00
Amendment No. 11: Option 10 Per RCA #8 (02/12/15)
to extend the term of the contract for an additional five $700,000.00 $1,641,891.00
year term of 01/04/15 — 01/03/20

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General

S050159 amd 11 Mike.doc



Services Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement
Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract.

Ei:gnattz a\gw Slgnature and Date:
4
Corl DAY W b- Chair Lo M

Printed Name: Deb aul, Contract Compliance Supervisor
Authorized Representative City of Austin

Purchasing Office
Pecan Street Owners Association
211 East 7th Street, Suite 818

Austin, TX 78701-3253
(512) 339-6962

Amendment 11



Amendment No. 10
to
Contract No. S050159
For
Management of the E. 8" St. Public Improvement District
between
Pecan Street Owners Association
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above referenced contract. Effective January 3, 2014, the term for the
extension option will be January 3, 2014 to January 2, 2015 and there is no remaining option. ‘

2.0 The total Contract amount is increased by $118,273.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract authorization is
recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 01/03/05 — 03/02/06 $76,731.00 $76,731.00
Amendment No. 1 : Option 1

01/03/06 — 01/02/07 $76,731.00 $153,462.00
Amendment No. 2 : Monetary Correction

01/03/06 — 01/02/07 -1,666.00 $151,796.00
Amendment No. 3 : Option 2

01/03/07 - 01/02/08 $82,588.00 $234,384.00
Amendment No. 4 : Option 3

01/03/08 — 01/02/09 $82,408.00 $316,792.00
Amendment No. 5 : Option 4

01/03/09 — 01/02/10 $83,687.00 $400,479.00

Amendment No. 6: Option 5 Per RCA #32 to extend the term
of the contract for and additional (5) years.

11/19/09 $106,934.00 $507,413.00
Amendment No. 7 : Option 6

01/03/11 - 01/02/12 $100,350.00 $607,763.00
Amendment No. 8 : Option 7

01/03/12 - 01/02/13 $105,815.00 $713,578.00
Amendment No. 9 : Option 8

01/03/13 - 01/02/14 $110,040.00 $823,618.00
Amendment No. 10 : Option 9 ’

01/03/14 - 01/02/15 $118,273.00 $941,891.00

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended or
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List of
Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-

referenced contract.
/
Signature and Date: DQL Z 7 ’20/3 Signature and Date: >\// S /ﬁl

Printed Name: 514 AINO A §E DW/ick Debbie DePaul, Contract Comphance Superwsor

ized Representati Gty of Austin
g@&/\)[&% C(t\a/( % Purchasing Office

Pecan Street Owners Association
211 E 7th St Ste 818
Austin, TX. 78701-3253

S050159 amd 10 BEA



Amendment No. 9
to
Contract No. $050159
For
Management of the E. 6™ St. Public Improvement District
between
Pecan Street Owners Association
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above referenced contract. Effective January 3, 2013, the term for the
extension option will be January 3, 2013 to January 2, 2014 and there is one remaining option.

2.0 The total Contract amount is increased by $110,040.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract authorization is
recapped below:

Term Action Amount | Total Contract Amount
Basic Term; 01/03/05 — 03/02/06 $76,731.00 $76,731.00
Amendment No. 1 : Option 1

01/03/06 — 01/02/07 $76,731.00 $153,462.00
Amendment No. 2 : Monetary Correction

01/03/06 — 01/02/07 -1,666.00 $151,796.00
Amendment No. 3 : Option 2

01/03/07 — 01/02/08 $82,588.00 $234,384.00
Amendment No. 4 : Option 3

01/03/08 — 01/02/09 $82,408.00 $316,792.00
Amendment No. 5 : Option 4

01/03/09 — 01/02/10 $83,687.00 $400,479.00

Amendment No. 6: Option 5 Per RCA #32 to extend the term
of the contract for and additional (5) years.

11/19/09 $106,934.00 $507,413.00
Amendment No. 7 : Opt|on 6
01/03/11 - 01/02/12 $100,350.00 $607,763.00
Amendment No. 8 : Option 7
01/03/12 — 01/02/13 $105,815.00 $713,578.00
Amendment No. 9 : Option 8
01/03/13 — 01/02/14 $110,040.00 $823,618.00

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended or
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List of
Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

5.0  All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-

referenced contract. .
Signature and Date: é%?mlor) g‘J"d Signature and Date: L v/;gég /3
Printed Name: Shan "o wn b&dw 76 2N gebb;i DePaul, Contract Compliance Supervisor [

ity of Austin

thorized Representativ
PCK') (,J(/rx P@Cﬂf\ 9""‘ Dwn(/\,j Purchasing Office

Pecan Street Owners Assoc:atnon A 6
211 E 7th St Ste 818 'SH ’

Austin, TX. 78701-3253 2 /20 / /3

5050159 amd ¢ BEA














































































































































































































































































































































































































































































CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE
SUPPLEMENTAL PURCHASE PROVISIONS (RFP)

City of Austin
Department Economic Growth and Redevelopment Services
Attn. Accounts Payable
Address 505 Barton Springs Rd., Suite 13.5
City, State Zip Code Austin, TX 78704

5 Contract Manager

The following person is designated as Contract Manager, and will act as the contact point between the
City and the Contractor:

Michael Knox, Economic Growth and Redevelopment Services (512) 974-6415

0400 (RFP) Supplemental Purchase Provisions 2 Revised 08/05/03















































